

64192-1

64192-1

No. 64192-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

TELEKENEX IXC, INC.,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

CHARLOTTE RUSSE INCORPORATED,

Appellant/Defendant

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

1741 First Ave. S., Suite 200
Seattle, Washington 98134
Tel (206) 957-8181
Fax (206) 260-2893

COULTER MARTIN SMITH PLLC
Jefferson Coulter, WSBA No. 28947
Chad M. Smith, WSBA No. 35911
Attorneys for Respondent/Plaintiff

FILED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2005 DEC 16 PM 4:36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
	A. Telekenex, Inc. is a distinct and separate entity from Telekenex IXC, Inc.	5
	B. Telekenex IXC, Inc. purchased assets of AuBeta and separately contracts with Charlotte Russe.	6
III.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. The defendant failed to appear in the suit in accordance with CR 55(a)(3); therefore, the denial of the motion to vacate the default judgment was proper.	13
	B. The trial court acted within its discretionary judgment when it refused to set aside the default judgment.	19
	1. Charlotte Russe has no defense to this action.	20
	2. Charlotte Russe's failure to answer the summons and complaint was not due to excusable neglect.	23
IV.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Walter Hogan Enters,</i> 23 Wn. App. 450, 596 P.2d 1359 (1979).....	21
<i>Beckman v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs,</i> 102 Wn. App. 687, 11 P.3d 313 (2000).....	25
<i>B&J Roofing, Inc. v. Board of Indus. Ins. Appeals,</i> 66 Wn. App. 871, 832 P.2d 1386 (1992).....	25
<i>City of Des Moines v. \$81,231 in United States Currency,</i> 87 Wn. App. 689, 943 P.2d 669 (1997).....	18
<i>Colacurcio v. Burger,</i> 110 Wn. App. 488, 41 P.3d 506 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1003, 60 P.3d 1211 (2003).....	15
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	14
<i>Gage v. Boeing Co.,</i> 55 Wn. App. 157, 776 P.2d 991 (1989).....	18
<i>Gutz v. Johnson,</i> 128 Wn. App. 901, 918-19, 117 P.3d 390 (2005).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store,</i> 116 Wn. App. 833, 8, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren,</i> 58 Wash. App. 588, 595, 794 P.2d 526 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1009, 805 P.2d 813 (1991).....	12, 19
<i>Morin v. Burris,</i> 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Nord v. Eastside Asso,</i> 34 Wn. App. 796, 664 P.2d 4 (1983).....	21, 22

<i>Prest v. Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Profl Marine v. Certain Underwriters</i> , 118 Wn. App. 694, 710, 77 P.3d 658, 667 (2003).....	15
<i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. Shulman</i> , 84 Wn.2d 433, 526 P.2d 1210 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Rosander v. Nightrunner Transport, Ltd.</i> , 147 Win.App. 392, 399, 196 P.3d 711 (2007).....	14, 15, 24, 25
<i>Sacotte Constr., Inc. v. Nat'l Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 410, 177 P.3d 1147 (2008).....	18
<i>Seek Systems, Inc. v. Lincoln Moving/Global Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 63 Wash. App. 266, 271, 818 P.2d 618 (1991).....	12
<i>Shreve v. Chamberlin</i> , 66 Wn. App. 728, 832 P.2d 1355 (1992).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Trickel v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Wash. 13, 100 P. 155 (1909).....	17, 18
<i>Tiffin v. Hendricks</i> , 44 Wn.2d 837, 271 P.2d 683 (1954).....	12, 15, 18
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. PETCO Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 444 (1970).....	20
Rules	
CR 55(a).....	14, 17
CR 55(a)(1).....	14
CR 55(a)(3).....	13, 14
CR 60(b).....	19
